(i) proposed consolidation of every 3 ordinary shares in SCH Group Berhad (“SCH
Shares” or “Shares”) into 1 consolidated SCH share;

  (ii) proposed right issue of new SCH shares to raise gross proceeds of up to RM155
million; and

  (iii) proposed exemption to Hextar Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (“Hextar”) and persons acting
in concert with it to undertake a mandatory offer for the remaining SCH shares not
already owned by them arising from the subscription by Hextar of the Right Shares
pursuant to the irrecoverable undertakings.

  On 1 December 2020, the application for the proposal has been submitted to Bursa
Malaysia Securities Berhad for approval.

 (e) On 11 December 2020, the board of Directors announced that the Company proposes to
change its name from “SCH Group Berhad” to “Hextar Industries Berhad”.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 171

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 August 2020

cont’d

35. coMParative FiGures

 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified where necessary to conform to current year
presentations as shown below:

 Group
 2019

as
previously

stated Reclassification
as

restated
 rM  rM  rM

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Cost of sales  92,213,460  4,321,042  96,534,502
Administrative expenses  19,312,190  (7,528,310)  11,783,880
Selling and distribution expenses  2,492,780  2,880,515  5,373,295
Other expenses  -  326,753  326,753

SCH GROUP BERHAD 201101044580 (972700-P)172

no. title details/Postal address

description
of property/
existing use

land
area
sq m

approximate
age of

building
(years) tenure

audited
net book

value as at
31.08.2020

1. Individual title held under
industrial H.S.(M) 13156,
PT 23677, Mukim Ceras,
Tempat Cheras Jaya,
Daerah Hulu Langat,
Negeri Selangor

Lot 35, Jalan CJ 1/1,
Kawasan Perusahaan
Cheras Jaya, 43200 Cheras,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

4 storey
building with
offices and
warehouse

8,510

5 99 years lease
expiring on

30 December